Wayne County Commission

Alisha R. Bell
Chair

Pamela Fordham
Director

OFFICE OF POLICY RESEARCH & ANALYSIS

COMMITTEE MEMBERS
Martha G. Scott (C)

Tim Killeen (VC)

Glenn S. Anderson

Terry Marecki NOTICE OF THE COMMITTEE ON

Monique Baker McCormick

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Tuesday, September 24, 2024 - 1:30 p.m.
Hearing Room 704, Guardian Building, 500 Griswold, Detroit, Ml 48226

You can join the meeting by visiting https://zoom.us/j/2112321934 or by dialing any one of the following numbers:

(646) 876-9923 (312) 626-6799 (301) 715-8592 (346) 248-7799

The meeting identification number is: 211 232 1934. A participant identification number is not required. Press #
when instructed.

Commissioner Martha G. Scott, Chairwoman of the Committee on Health and Human Services,
has scheduled a meeting of the Committee on Tuesday, September 24, 2024 at 1:30 p.m. in
Hearing Room 704, Guardian Building, 500 Griswold, Detroit, Ml 48226 to consider the
following:

A. Roll Call
B. Chairwoman’s Remarks
C. Approval of the August 27, 2024 meeting minutes

D. Unfinished Business

500 GRISWOLD ¢ 8TH FLOOR « DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226 « TELEPHONE: (313) 224-0903 « FAX: (313) 224-7484

oc:-?ﬂ?:.:; o0


https://zoom.us/j/2112321934

New Business

Communication dated September 5, 2024 (received September 12th) from Dr. Brianna Osorio,
Director, Department of Health, Human and Veterans Services, Public Health Division, forwarding
a report on the activities of the Cooperative Extension Services program and the comparison for
Fiscal Year 2021-2022 to Fiscal Year 2022-2023, pursuant to Enrolled Ordinance No. 2023-727,
page 19, item 6. (2024-08-017)

Revision of Resolution No. 2024-621, Amendment No. 2 to a four-year memorandum of
understanding (MOU) between the Charter County of Wayne, acting through the Department
of Juvenile and Youth Services, and the Wayne County Prosecutor's Office not to exceed
$525,754.13, extending the term of the MOU by one year, to continue the Right TRAC (Taking
Responsibility and Accepting Consequences) Diversion program at the Third Circuit Court,
Juvenile Division; Amendment No. 2 increases the total MOU not-to-exceed amount from
$2,238,580 to $2,764,334.13; Amendment No. 2 extends the term of the MOU from October 1,
2019 through September 30, 2025; the cost of Amendment No. 2 will be charged to Account
No. 292 35636 817420 (JYS - Prevention and Diversion). (2019-06-005M2)

[Note: This resolution (No. 2024-621) was reviewed by the Committee on Health and Human
Services and approved by the Wayne County Commission on September 5, 2024.
Subsequent to its approval, the Department of Juvenile and Youth Services discovered
that the account was incorrect due to a scrivener’s error. It is requested that a revised
resolution be adopted on October 3, 2024. (The change is in bold.)]

Communication dated August 16, 2024 (received August 26th) requesting Commission approval
of Amendment No. 11 to a two-year contract with three, one-year options to renew between the
Charter County of Wayne and Black Family Development, Inc. (BFDI) (of Detroit) to increase
funding in the amount of $10,652,672.07, exercising the second option to renew, to account for
the Fiscal Year 2024 third quarter payment adjustment and the Fiscal Year 2025 re-balancing, and
to continue to provide comprehensive treatment plans to juveniles in accordance with
requirements of the juvenile justice system; BFDI will subcontract with Highfields, Inc. (of
Onondaga) for residential-based treatment, Havenwyck Hospital (of Auburn Hills) for residential-
based treatment, Spectrum Human Services (of Westland) for residential-based, community-
based and detention services, Vista Maria (of Dearborn Heights) for semi-independent living and
treatment foster care, Community Care Organization (of Detroit) for semi-independent living
(males and females), Camp Oakland (formerly Crossroads for Youth) (of Oxford) for girls non-
secure general residential treatment, boys mental health and general services and St. Clair Youth
Treatment Center-Rights of Passage (of Mount Clemens) for secure residential treatment;
Amendment No. 11 increases the total contract not-to-exceed amount from $29,812,687.34 to
$40,465,359.41; the term of Amendment No. 11 is from October 1, 2024 through September 30,
2025; the cost of Amendment No. 11 will be charged to Account Nos. 292 35612 817000
($10,604,950.16 Program Development-Juvenile) and 292 35612 817415 ($47,721.91 Program
Development-Juvenile). (2021-06-013M11)

Firm: Black Family Development, Inc.
Address: 2995 East Grand Boulevard, Detroit, Ml 48202
Contact: Kenyatta Stephens (313) 758-0150

Communication dated August 15, 2024 (received August 26th) requesting Commission approval
of Amendment No. 11 to a two-year contract with three, one-year options to renew between the
Charter County of Wayne and Bridgeway Services, Inc. (of Southgate) to increase funding in the
amount of $12,110,214.08, exercising the second option to renew, to account for the Fiscal Year
2024 third quarter payment adjustment and the Fiscal Year 2025 re-balancing, and to continue to



provide comprehensive treatment plans to juveniles in accordance with requirements of the
juvenile justice system; Bridgeway Services, Inc. will subcontract with The Guidance Center (of
Southgate) for community and residential case management and multisystemic therapy services,
Southwest Counseling Solutions dba MiSide (of Detroit) for community and residential case
management, Spectrum Juvenile Justice Services (of Highland Park) for residential services for
youth in care, Wolverine Human Services (of Taylor) for residential services for youth in care,
Havenwyck Hospital (of Auburn Hills) for residential services for youth in care, Highfields, Inc. (of
Onondaga) for residential services for youth in care, Holy Cross Children’s Services (of Saginaw)
for residential services for youth in care, Crossroads for Youth dba Camp Oakland (of Oxford) for
residential services for youth in care, Vista Maria (of Dearborn Heights) for treatment foster care
and supervised independent living services, Spectrum Child and Family Services (of Westland) for
residential and community services for youth in care, Community Care (of Detroit) for supervised
independent living services and St. Clair Youth Treatment Center - Rites of Passage (of Mount
Clemens) for residential services for youth in care; Amendment No. 11 increases the total contract
not-to-exceed amount from $38,999,657.46 to $51,109,871.54; the term of Amendment No. 11 is
from October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025; the cost of Amendment No. 11 will be charged
to Account Nos. 292 35612 817000 ($12,133,293.36 Program Development-Juvenile) and 292
35612 817415 (-$23,079.28 Program Development-Juvenile). (2021-06-014M11)

Firm: Bridgeway Services, Inc.
Address: 19265 Northline Road, Southgate, M|l 48195
Contact: Amy Rebant (734) 284-4819

Communication dated August 16, 2024 (received August 26th) requesting Commission approval
of Amendment No. 11 to a two-year contract with three, one-year options to renew between the
Charter County of Wayne and CCMO-Center for Youth and Families (of Detroit) to increase
funding in the amount of $9,698,582.68, exercising the second option to renew, to account for the
Fiscal Year 2024 third quarter payment adjustment and the Fiscal Year 2025 re-balancing, and to
continue to provide comprehensive treatment plans to juveniles in accordance with requirements
of the juvenile justice system; CCMO-Center for Youth and Families will subcontract with
Spectrum Child and Family Services (of Westland) for community-based, independent living and
substance abuse services, Spectrum Juvenile Justice Services (of Westland) for secure
residential-chronic, sex offender, cognitive and substance abuse, Vista Maria (of Dearborn
Heights) for foster care and supervised independent living and independent living, Wolverine
Human Services (of Vassar) for non-secure mental health (female), Holy Cross (of Mount Morris)
for 90-day and non-secure substance abuse treatment services, Havenwyck (of Auburn Hills) for
secure sex offender treatment, Crossroads for Youth-Camp Oakland (of Oxford) for non-secure
achievement (boys) and substance and trauma therapy (girls), Ruth Ellis Center (of Highland
Park) for community-based LGBTQ+ services, Highfields (of Onondaga) for non-secure mental
health, Oakland County Children’s Village (of Pontiac) for secure detention (male and female) and
non-secure residential (male and female), Wedgwood Christian Services (of Grand Rapids) for
secure residential, Bay Pines Center (of Escanaba) for state secure treatment facility (female),
Shawono Center (of Grayling) for state secure treatment facility (male), Let's Talk About It (of
Kalamazoo) for non-secure mental health behavioral stabilization and trauma (female) and Ennis
Center for Children (of Detroit) for community-based services, treatment foster care, counseling
and for the Jill Ennis Educational Center; Amendment No. 11 increases the total contract not-to-
exceed amount from $29,665,469.26 to $39,364,051.94; the term of Amendment No. 11 is from
October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025; the cost of Amendment No. 11 will be charged to
Account Nos. 292 35612 817000 ($9,709,162.05 Program Development-Juvenile) and 292 35612
817415 (-$10,579.37 Program Development-Juvenile). (2021-06-015M11)



Firm: CCMO-Center for Youth and Families
Address: 3031 West Grand Boulevard, Suite 370, Detroit, Ml 48202
Contact: Alisha May (313) 875-2092

Communication dated August 15, 2024 (received August 26th) requesting Commission approval
of Amendment No. 11 to a two-year contract with three, one-year options to renew between the
Charter County of Wayne and Growth Works, Inc. (of Plymouth) increasing funding in the amount
of $12,807,270.45, exercising the second option to renew, to account for the Fiscal Year 2024
third quarter payment adjustment and the Fiscal Year 2025 re-balancing, and to continue to
provide comprehensive treatment plans to juveniles in accordance with requirements of the
juvenile justice system; Growth Works, Inc. will subcontract with Behavioral Health Consultants (of
Livonia) for therapeutic services, Being Human Group (of Plymouth) for therapeutic services,
Blackbird313, Inc. (of Macomb) for mentoring services, Camp Oakland (of Oxford) for residential
services, Community Care Organization (of Detroit) for semi-independent living, Dawn Farm (of
Ypsilanti) for residential substance abuse services, Dean Transportation (of Livonia) for
transportation services, Ennis Center (of Flint) for foster care services, The Guidance Center (of
Southgate) for wraparound services, God’'s Way Transportation (of Detroit) for transportation
services, Havenwyck (of Auburn Hills) for residential sex offender treatment services, Healing With
Horses, Inc. (of Northville) for animal therapy, Highfields, Inc. (of Onondaga) for residential
services, Holy Cross Children’s Services (of Clinton) for residential services, the Inkster Police
Department for spot checking, Oakland County Children’s Village (of Pontiac) for residential
services, Orchards Children’'s Services (of Southfield) for Families First services, Spectrum
Community Services (of Westland) for residential services, Spectrum Human Services (of
Highland Park) for residential services, Traverse Transportation (of Brighton) for transportation
services, Vista Maria (of Dearborn Heights) for foster care services, Wolverine Human Services
(of Grosse Pointe Park) for residential services, Sarah Emmerson (of Grosse Pointe) for
therapeutic services, New Image Protective Services (of Troy) for transportation services, Ruth
Ellis Center (of Highland Park) for therapeutic services, Ethos (of Plymouth) for fitness services,
Forging Youth Resilience (of Grosse lle) for fitness services and mentorship and Methodist
Children’s Home Society (of Redford) for supervised independent living services; Amendment No.
11 increases the total contract not-to-exceed amount from $39,162,164.45 to $51,969,434.90; the
term of Amendment No. 11 is from October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025; the cost of
Amendment No. 11 will be charged to Account Nos. 292 35612 817000 ($12,807,270.45 Program
Development-Juvenile) and 292 35612 817415 ($0 Program Development-Juvenile). (2021-06-
016M11)

Firm: Growth Works, Inc.
Address: 271 South Main Street, Plymouth, MI 48170
Contact: Deanna Wheeler (313) 455-4095

Communication dated August 16, 2024 (received August 22nd) requesting Commission approval
of Amendment No. 11 to a two-year contract with three, one-year options to renew between the
Charter County of Wayne and InSight Youth and Family Connections, Inc. (of Detroit) to increase
funding in the amount of $11,731,260.70, exercising the second option to renew, to account for
the Fiscal Year 2024 third quarter payment adjustment and the Fiscal Year 2025 re-balancing, and
to continue to provide comprehensive treatment plans to juveniles in accordance with
requirements of the juvenile justice system; InSight Youth and Family Connections, Inc. will
continue to subcontract with Spectrum Human Services (of Westland) for residential, substance
use and community-based services, Highfields, Inc. (of Onondaga) for residential and substance
use services, Holy Cross Services, Inc. (of Clinton) for residential, substance use and community-
based services, Spectrum Juvenile Justice Services (of Highland Park) for residential and
substance use services, Vista Maria (of Dearborn Heights) for treatment foster care and
supervised independent living, Crossroads for Youth dba Camp Oakland (of Oxford) for residential



and mental health, Wedgewood Christian Services (of Grand Rapids) for residential and mental
health, Wolverine Human Services (of Taylor) for residential, substance use and community-
based services and Rights of Passage - Saint Clair Youth Treatment Center (of Mount Clemens)
for residential and substance use services; Amendment No. 11 increases the total contract not-to-
exceed amount from $33,360,021.46 to $45,091,282.16; the term of Amendment No. 11 is from
October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025; the cost of Amendment No. 11 will be charged to
Account Nos. 292 35612 817000 ($11,720,809.97 Program Development-Juvenile) and 292
35612 817415 ($10,450.73 Program Development-Juvenile). (2021-06-017M11)

Firm: InSight Youth and Family Connections, Inc.
Address: 22390 West Seven Mile Road, Detroit, Ml 48219
Contact: Tawana Rogers-Reece (313) 387-6000

F. Such other matters as may be properly submitted before the Committee
G. Public Comments

You may provide public comments via Zoom or email public comments to
plane@waynecountymi.gov. Please include your name with your comment(s). All public
comments will be read by the Clerk, unless the individual personally provides a comment.

H. Adjournment

Respectfully submitted,

Sherelle Lewis, Legislative Research Assistant (224-0947)

Note: “This meeting is called and conducted in accordance with provisions of the ‘Open Meetings Act’, Act No. 267,
Public Acts of 1976.”

“The County of Wayne will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the hearing
impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting, to individuals with disabilities at the
Commission meeting upon five days’ notice to the Clerk of the Commission. Individuals with disabilities requiring
auxiliary aids or services should contact the Wayne County Commission by writing or calling to the address and number
listed below or TDD (7-1-1) “[500 Griswold, 8th Floor, Detroit, Michigan 48226, Telephone: (313) 224-0993, Fax: (313)
224-7484)"

A QUORUM OF THE WAYNE COUNTY COMMISSION MAY BE PRESENT


mailto:plane@waynecountymi.gov

	Alisha R. Bell
	Pamela Fordham
	Monique Baker McCormick
	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	E. New Business
	Sherelle Lewis, Legislative Research Assistant (224-0947)


